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Mr. Speaker: There is no point of order.

~ f~ ,,~,trJT : ~~~ ~ it
m:'tiR ~ ll"~ ;;fFr<ff "IT~ ~ r", Cf~ ~~

qTo 1:!;~0 480 "'T 'fiOf mrr;r 'fiW ~T<':.~m if; ~crr 'flIT ~ it m<.:
r'fi~T ~r~rfufWfl 'fi~Tqr ~ 'OTTG:"D9Cfffif
'fiT ~ fop ~ ~r1~ ~ 'fi=t ?
Shri Annasahib Shinde: We have approached even the socialist countries for that. As I have already submitted, our plan of approach to this problem is that We should try to became self-sufficient as early as possible.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to a statement 'l11.ade by Shr] Annadurai, Chief Minister of Madras, that he will contact the Burma Government for the supply of rice in lieu of the compensation that has to be given to the repatriates from Burma, and if so, what 'is the reaction of the Government?

Shri jagjiw:m ~~~lll: I have S,,-2;1 tha t report in the r ewspapcrs today, Shri
Annadurai is ('.',·mi;}g here, If he 112S

any such prop osa" W'::! will discuss that.

shrt S. A. Dange: May I know from

~

o ernment how many times since
1 2 they have set up sueh heroic deadlines and have failed in that?
(Interruption). He should give us the information.

/ ~ ~ :~ : <i"i5 'F1T ~, ~ <f>"1OrRT

'fiT ~;re I

/
Mr. Speaker: I th'ink he wants notice

for that.

/
Shri S. Kandappan: Does he say it?

You are saying so on his behalf.

Mr. Speaker: I meant that he may
/not be able to collect all Of a sudden.

(Interruption.)
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j
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)

~

Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta: Will he inform the House about this?

~, "'! ~: Ofga l!rlf~ ~ I m-q-
'fir <'I'RI" r~ii~ oT<ii ~ ll"~ Cf.i"l1~ol

ll'fqlfT ~ r~ OfF l!f<~ ~ I

Shri Hem Barua: The hon. Food Minister just now said that he would look into the agreement before deciding to place it on the Table of the House. Since the agreement has been signed, may I know what is there to look into it? Did he sign the agreement without looking into it Or is there something fishy in the agreement that he wants to hide from the Members of Parliament?

Shri Jagjiwan Ram: It is quite obvious. I have only recently taken over the Food Ministry. To be very frank, I have not examined the entire agreement. I am not pleading privilege "in the public interest." As I said, We will go through it and if necessary I will talk to the Chair and inform the House.

Mr. Speaker: Quest ion No. 80.

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of order.

Sh,j J),ot.irmoy ];asu: T have a very important question about ',i)c; trade ban. (Tnterruption.)

Mr. Speaker: He has put enough number of questions.

Shri Jyotirmoy Basu: I have not,
Sir.

Several hon, Members rose-

/' Mr. Speaker: There are 50 people
/ wanting to have the chance. How can I help it? Next question.

Ooncesslonal Imports after 1971

*80. Shrl Yamuna Prasad Mandal:
Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is • fact that the Government of India have taken a firm decision that no cencesslonal imports of wheat would be sought after 11171;
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(b) whether the Government have fixed the dead-line of 1971 for self-
.sufflciency for foodgrains ;

(c) whether a crash programme for increasing food production has been prepareu tor the year 1967-68;
and

I~.

(d) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shr i
D. Ering): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

(c) and (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.,

STATEMENT

The principal elements of the Agricult 1Irn I pr od uction program mcs in 1967-68 are as under:-

0) High Yielding Varieties Programme will be undertaken over 15 million acres,

(i i) Multiple Cropping Programme wi'I be organised over nearly
7.5 million acres.

(iii) Fertilisers to the extent of
13.5 lak tonnes of Nitrogen, 5
Inkh tonnes of P'0~ and 3 lakh tonnes of K02 will be made available for the var ious programmes.

(iv) An additional area of ove1'
3.5 million acres will be covered by Minor Irrigation works.

(v) The area to be benefitted by plant protection measures wrtl be extended to 126 million acres (gross).

(vi) Benefit of soil conservation measures on agricultural lands will be extended to an additional area of 3.9 million acres.

(vii) Supporting arrangements for the supply of inputs (e.g., seeds, pesticides, machinery
& credit) training of extension personnel and of farmers, haVe also been made.

p.ff ~ smrcr m: 1971 ~..
~ f~ ~ If{ m<mr ~
lrt~if;~it+Rft~~~
~~~~If{~~llf

~ 'ifT@T ~ f1f ~ 1971 ~ ~

GfR it ~T ~ 1fT{ ~~!:lR w.mft
:tilfraGf>IU ~ ~T ~ ;jfT ~ ~ ?
5IT<f if;mlf (lS) if; cm: it +Rft "I"T~~~.,.t.!.' Q. •

"An additional area of 3.5 million acres will be covered by minor irrigation works."

<:TT'1m l1",,"T ~T cn:1<11~·1 f1f ;:rn<:: 5I"~
m f'f0<: it ~ f1i ~ q-m~ rH '+ffl1

~ 9ffir f~ 'liT ~U ~T ~, WST ~T

gm~ ~ if ~f~~~f~
'liT 'IT;;r;TI 3,;f~ ~ ~<:1iT!ifi1 rr.'"'tnI, .

cfr ~f~ m?
The :\linister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (ShrI Annasahib Shinde): As far as the drought affected areas of U.P. and Bihai- are concerned, we have large progrnmmes of minor irrigation. Wc have also conveyed it to the Bihar Government that financial limitations would net COmE:in the way of I elief activities like minor irrigation which they consider esirable to undertake.
Moreover, we haVe plan schemes for bringing large areas under minor irrigation both in U.P. and Bihar.

t.tT lIlfiT ~ ~: 3,;f~7.f~~t-
~, ~n:T ~11 ~!:lR ~ ~ 3,;fT<::

1971 ~GfR it Cfm m;jfT ~ ~ ~

Gf>l{ ~ ~T mm ?

What about the programme regarding land ceiling and land reforms?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: If the hon. member cares to look into the statement laid On the Table, he will find that our main approach has been ex-
pla'irred in that. Land reforms is a different problem which can be discussed differently, There also our approach has been that land reforms should 'be implemented. By and large 'in a number of acreas they have been implemented. Where they have not been implemented, we are trying to persuade state Governments to take necessary steps.

Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma: How does Gov'"rrnnent propose to meet the need of fertilisers? Does it propose to import more fertilisers to meet the needs of the farmers?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: We have a two-prolonged approach. First of all, we wish to encourage indigenous production. T;1e Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals has a programme to increase ow: indigenous production.
For our immediate needs, we are trying to sc= that according to our requirements the necessary quantities are imported. For 1967-68, the total requirements would be 13.50 lakh tonnes of Nitrogen 5·00 lakh tonnes of Phosphate and 3-00 lakh tonnes of Potash. Out of these, 5 lakh tonnes of Nitrogen would be raised locally and the rest would have to be imported. 2·5 lakh tonnes of Phosphate would be indigenously produced and we will have to import the entire quantity of Potash.

Mr. Speaker: All these details are
/":/ not necessary 'in reply to a supplementary.

� <1+:cectifi � : i:mrr Gft t
� il' � <&.U�!ilii ffi' cfiT �
� �� cfiT m � ITT it�� ;;rr.r,rr
�m fer;- "&.B" � � � il' �
w � t f.n:nur <fi1' \TT mfm;r fct;-m
;;mrr ���.ITT m � � � �
�"{ m m.: � il' ITT cf<:rT � �
cfl' � � :q)"{ � <ITT' � � m m
� � ll' � t f.n:nur t fui:;

�G:1 ����,ITT cf<:rT � �
cj,f m � � � efi1' flrm �
fer;- ��in:m � � �� m
�in:�������

;;mn- � :q)"{ � fflITTir(T � � ITT �
� � cj,"{ � �ff tfcr;- � fq
<¥�,:q.f�����m�
ITT � cfiTlT 'qWIT ?

� <'NT ef" qim' (�1' �tr>iti<l.f.
�'") : "&.� cf<:rT ;jfcffoj fu<IT � ?

S.b.ri Bal Raj Madhok: Because the Government of India has taken up, a number of projects at a time Jike­
insecticide, pesticides, fertilisers, etc, we do not· have enough funds to go·
round. In view of this and in view of the fact that the need for increasing food production is very imperative will Government divert all thefunds from these comparatively less. important schemes like insecticides. pestiddes. etc. and concentrate e:itireiy on water -spupl_v ,md minor irr�5a:.ion?
The immediate pressing need of the cultivator lis water. Will Government divert all il·� funds to providin� water to the cultivtitor"

Shri Jagjiwan Ram: All these factors are 'important for development of' agriculture. But I may assure the House that I want to lay the greate:4 emphasis on irrigation-minor and major-and my effort will be to have as many minor schemes as possible completed within the shortest possible time to that we can have immediate results in agricu1tt.re.

�T mrnq� m� : liU � WI
� I it <fiT{ 5f1Ff cfi<:� .f@ m � � I �
m 5!T<i fct;-m � � � � � t"
<!n:ll'� I ����cfiT�
� .f@ � I � fu'qr{ ffl.fT �
�w�f�lflITtITT��
cf<:rl� ��r��� I

Mr. Speaker: There is no answer tO>
th'lt.

� [TO � 0 fucm.1' : fcr1ffi' ffl it

� mrr if;' m m 'lli!iT 5fm1l:r �­

� ����� 5f'Rfl{�
r� r� � � m cf<:rT "gm. � it

-
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sroftr irtt Pmwi tnr

WWt ? wiNwrwitlr

| fa *Af *nw jut  *t

fur | tft srw  % fasrft «rt*w? | ?

Shri ftniMihft Shinde: Pertiaps the hon. Member is referring to intensive agriculture districts or package districts. Evaluation teams have looked into it and we find that the adoption of package districts has helped us to raise agricultural production quite substantial’y. The rate of growth in those districts is much higher than in other areas.

Some hon. Members rose—

Mr. Speaker: Next Question—Shri Yashpal Singh—(Interruption)

Shri S. Kandappan: Sir, I hvae been doing sufficient exercise in trying to catch your eye.

Mr. Speaker: I cannot call all hon.
Members who express a desire to put supplementaries on one question.

Shri S. Kandappan: I have been repeatedly standing up and sitting here___

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. The hon. Member may please resume his seat.

Shri S. Kandappan: I wanted to put a supplementary on question No.
79. I failed to catch your eye. Again on question No. 80 I was standing up trying to catch your eye. Yesterday also the same thing was repeated.

Mr. Speaker: If a hundred hon.
Members get up to put supplementaries on one question, should I give a chance to all the hundred? I am giving only one supplementary to one hon. Member. Shri Ram Sewak
Yadav wanted to ask something and I allowed him. On the second question the leader o<f a party wanted to ask something and I save him a chance. I am not allowing the same hon. Member to put supplementaries oa all questions. It would not be pooi&le for me to call all hon. Kera-
bers who fat up to put suppleBaen-

tarieg on any one question. If I allow that, it will not be possible for ui totake up even four questions during the whole Question Hour......(Inter­
ruptton). Order, order The hon.
Member may please sit down; I am on my legs. Shri Gupta wanted to put a supplementary and he was given a chance. It is not that I am allowing to put a supplementary on all questions (Interruption). If you so desire I am prepared to call all hon.
Members who get up to put supplementaries on any question. I will allow all hon. Members to put supplementaries and go to the next question only when there is none desiours of putting a supplementary on the previous question. I have no objection. But in that case we may be able to take up only one question. I am m the hands of the House. From this side also a number of them got up. I called only Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma and Shn D. N. Tiwary;
the rest of them had to sit down.
From the other side also many got up. I am prepared to accept, if that Is the suggestion of the House, that I should call all those who get ip.
I have absolutely no objection but, in that case, as I have already said, we shall answer only one question per day ...

Shri S. Kandappan: Whereas two or three supplementaries have been allowed to hon. Members form certain groups, snot a single Member from my group has been allowed to put a supplementary.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member will please sit down. He cannot claim any greater privilege than any other Member of this House. For me all hon. Members are alike.
Shri S. Kandappan: But this is

gross injustice.
Mr. Speaker: It may be so. He may condider it like that. I have called the next question (Interruption).
Shri Tulsidas: Sir, I would suggest that you may call one Member from this side and one from that side, then one from this side and soon.
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Shri Manubhai Patel: Also back-
/benchers.

Mr. Speaker: I will do that in
.future. I will call one from this side, then one from that side and SO on.

Arricultural Enrlneen

*81. Shri Yashpal Singb: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

I

(a) whether there is a agricultural engineers in present;

dearth of
India at

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to meet the shortage during the Fourth Five Year Plan?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri
D. Ering): (a) Ye'S.

(b) There were only two agricultural institutions in the 'Country till the beginnig of Third Plan with low admission capacities, offering degree courses in agricultural engineering.

(c) (i) To meet the anticipated shortages of Agri. Engineers, Agriculture Engineering Colleges were started in the Agricultural Universities in Punjab, Uttar Predesh and Rajasthan during the Third Plan.

(ii) the admission capacity of the existing colleges are being enlarged.

(iii) During Fourth Plan a new agricultural engineering college was started in the Agricultural University of Orissa in 1966 and is being started in J. N. K. Vishva Vidyalaya (Madhya Pradesh) in July, 1967. Three more are expected to be started in the Agricultural Universities of Mysore, West Bengal (Kalyani) and Andhra Pradesh in later years of the current Plan.

I!oi\'~ ~ : Cfl:!Tm:Cfil1: <rc[ Gffim

~T ~ f<fi ~~ q<ffi f~ ~Tf'1mt crl'
f~~~'h:f~~qm~~1
~~ 'filfT 'fiT ~ m.r CfiOI' <Ri ~ <fi<:

"~?

•••

I'he MwLitf!r '()f state in the l'Jlnis-
try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasamb Shinde): According to the requirements which have been worked out. by the end of the Fourth Plan we will require 200 post-graduates and 600 graduates. We have at present facilities only for 20 post-graduates per annum and about 500 graduates by the end of the Plan. So, there is a substantial gap between the requirements and supply,

I!oi\'~~:q-~~fif;mq
;;rTQ"<: ~ ~'1'fiT ~;:cr'Jfl11 ~,~ ~m
~~ en1- ~artT ~ ffi ~ rn
~ f<fi CfQ: ~p:m:f~ ~ CflT~ ~ ~U

'P: 'J~ I

Shri Ai1r):{s~llih Shinde: N.;; are likely to have a number of institutes now. At present we are having five mstltutions=Allahaoad Agricultural College HT, Kharagpur, UP Agricultural University. University of Udaipur and the Punjab Agriculture University. A few other States have engineering cour.ses.

I!oi\'~ ~ i~: ~~fr:':1"<;I"f
+TQR'T ~ :;;m: U;;:'T q-"n:n4J9"1,n, 4-;;1"<:,
+T~"(1t't "qh N<: 5f~ IU'JfPTFf it
;;rrf~ 'fv.T TfT~ f<fi1IT~ f<fi ;::r~ <n+T

~f fC1'IT 'TllT ? WJ': 'ff!SfCflr$;r ~ f~l
mq ~ 11TB' Cfl]i q-m ~ efT if ;;rr;:;"T 'i:fT~

~ fCflU\;fl?~l'f ~ G!T~ it <Fm Cfl]i Ol:fCft~T

CflT~~1

Shvi Annasahib Shinde: I have already referred to Udaipur. I did not know that hon. Member does not know that Udaipur is in Rajasthan.

Shri Manubhal Patel: Is there any proposal with the Government of opening an agricultural university in Gujarat to turn out more agricultural engineers?

Shri Annasahib iShinde: Our approach in this matter is very clear.
We have suggested to all the State

